Each Seller shall not at any and all times on or before the first anniversary date of
completion, sell, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of, or create or grant options,
interests or rights in respect of, 5,000,000 Consideration Shares (out of the total of
8,000,000 Consideration Shares) issued and allotted to it at completion or enter into
agreement in relation to any of the foregoing.

REASONS FOR THE ACQUISITION

BHL and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the retailing and distribution of
casual apparels and accessories. BHL has expanded rapidly to become a successful
apparel retailer in the Greater China. In recent years, BHL continued to achieve a stable
and remarkable performance. The Board believes that the further acquisition of the
shareholding in BHL will further strengthen the vertical integration of the business of the
Group, improve the strategic management of the Group and enhance the return to the
Shareholders.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholdings in the Company before and after the issuance and allotment of
the Consideration Shares are summarized as follows:

At present
After issuance
and allotment

No. of
Shares

%
(approx.)

No. of
Shares

%
(approx.)

Giant Wizard Corporation(1) 456,450,000 34.19 456,450,000 33.79
Farrow Star Limited(2) 168,800,104 12.65 168,800,104 12.49
Poon Bun Chak 32,888,000 2.46 32,888,000 2.43
Poon Kei Chak 22,977,200 1.72 22,977,200 1.70
Treasure Link International

Holdings Limited(3) 41,922,000 3.14 41,922,000 3.10
Poon Kwan Chak 14,270,800 1.07 14,270,800 1.06
Poon Kai Chak 8,202,800 0.61 8,202,800 0.61
Ting Kit Chung 2,600,000 0.19 2,600,000 0.19
Au Son Yiu 100,000 0.01 100,000 0.01
GML 0 0.00 8,000,000 0.59
WCL 0 0.00 8,000,000 0.59
Public Shareholders 586,847,200 43.96 586,847,200 43.44

Total issued share capital 1,335,058,104 100.00 1,351,058,104 100.00

Notes:

(1) The 456,450,000 Shares are owned by Giant Wizard Corporation which, in turn, is owned as to 97.15% by
Farrow Star Limited and 2.85% by Mr. Poon Bun Chak.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

(2) The 168,800,104 Shares are owned by Farrow Star Limited, which is wholly-owned by Perfection (PTC)
Inc. as a trustee for a discretionary trust the beneficiaries of which include the family members of Mr. Poon
Bun Chak. Mr. Poon Bun Chak is the sole shareholder of Perfection (PTC) Inc..

(3) The 41,922,000 Shares are owned by Treasure Link International Holdings Limited which, in turn, is
owned by Mr. Poon Kei Chak and his spouse in equal shares.